Article Not peer-reviewed version
Electro-Hydraulic Variable-Speed Drive
Network Technology– First Experimental
Validation
Lasse Schmidt * and Mikkel van Binsbergen-Galán
Posted Date: 13 May 2024
doi: 10.20944/preprints202405.0807.v1
Keywords: Electro-hydraulic Variable-speed Drive Networks; Electro-hydraulic Cylinder Drives; Energy

version of the manuscript.
Funding: This research was funded by the Danish Energy Agency, the Energy Technology Development and
Demonstration Programme, project: Efficient Cement Handling Systems Based on Electro-Hydraulic Power Regeneration
Networks (eCHASPOR), project number 64020-2046.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
Abbreviations
The following abbreviations are used in this manuscript:
EDN Electro-hydraulic variable-speed drive network
EM Electric motor
SED Standalone electro-hydraulic variable-speed drive system
VDS Valve drive system fed by electro-hydraulic variable-speed pump
VsD Variable-speed displacement unit
References
1. Scheidl, R.; Gradl, C.; Kogler, H.; Foschum, P.; Plöckinger, A. Investigation of a Switch-Off Time Variation
Problem of a Fast Switching Valve. ASME/BATH 2014 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion Control,
FPMC 2014. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital Collection, 2014. doi:10.1115/FPMC2014-
7851.
2. Kogler, H.; Scheidl, R.; Schmidt, B.H. Analysis of Wave Propagation Effects in Transmission Lines due to
Digital Valve Switching. ASME/BATH 2015 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion Control, FPMC 2015.
American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital Collection, 2016. doi:10.1115/FPMC2015-9607.

Power and Motion Control, FPMC 2020. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital Collection, 2020.
doi:10.1115/FPMC2020-2770.
7. Hutcheson, J.; Abrahams, D.; MacPherson, J.; Caldwell, N.; Rampen, W. Demonstration of efficient energy
recovery systems using digital displacement® hydraulics. BATH/ASME 2020 Symposium on Fluid Power
and Motion Control, FPMC 2020. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital Collection, 2020.
doi:10.1115/FPMC2020-2767.
8. Budden, J.J.; Williamson, C. Danfoss Digital Displacement® Excavator: Test results and analysis. ASME/BATH
2019 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion Control, FPMC 2019. American Society of Mechanical Engi-
neers Digital Collection, 2020. doi:10.1115/FPMC2019-1669.
9. Hansen, A.H.; Asmussen, M.F.; Bech, M.M. Hardware-in-the-loop Validation of Model Predictive Con-
trol of a Discrete Fluid Power Take-Off System for Wave Energy Converters. Energies 2019, 12, 3668.
doi:10.3390/en12193668.
10. Hansen, A.H.; Asmussen, M.F.; Bech, M.M. Model Predictive Control of a Wave Energy Converter with
Discrete Fluid Power Take-Off System. Energies 2018, 11, 635. doi:10.3390/en11030635.
11. Zagar, P.; Kogler, H.; Scheidl, R.; Winkler, B. Hydraulic Switching Control Supplementing Speed Variable
Hydraulic Drives. Actuators 2020, Vol. 9, Page 129 2020, 9, 129. doi:10.3390/ACT9040129.
12. Johansen, P.; Hansen, A.H. A Digital Hydraulic Full-Bridge Oscillation Transformer. ASME/Bath 2023
Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion Control. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital
Collection, 2023. doi:10.1115/FPMC2023-111865.
13. Michel, S.; Weber, J. Energy-efficient electrohydraulic compact drives for low power applications. BATH
2012 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion Control, FPMC 2012, 2012.
14. Wiens, T.; Deibert, B. A low-cost miniature electrohydrostatic actuator system. Actuators 2020, 9, 1–16.
doi:10.3390/act9040130.
15. Stawinski, L.; Skowronska, J.; Kosucki, A. Energy Efficiency and Limitations of the Methods of Controlling
the Hydraulic Cylinder Piston Rod under Various Load Conditions. Energies 2021, Vol. 14, Page 7973 2021,
14, 7973. doi:10.3390/EN14237973.
16. Zhang, S.; Li, S.; Minav, T. Control and Performance Analysis of Variable Speed Pump-Controlled Asymmet-
ric Cylinder Systems under Four-Quadrant Operation. Actuators 2020, 9, 123. doi:10.3390/act9040123.
17. Casoli, P.; Scolari, F.; Minav, T.; Rundo, M. Comparative energy analysis of a load sensing system and a
zonal hydraulics for a 9-tonne excavator. Actuators 2020, 9, 39. doi:10.3390/ACT9020039.
18. Helduser, S. Hydraulische Antriebssysteme mit drehzahlverstellbarer pumpe. Ölhydraulik und Pneumatik
1997, 41.
19. Kärnell, S.; Ericson, L. Control of an Asymmetric Cylinder With Two Individually Controlled Pump/Motors.
ASME/Bath 2023 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion Control. American Society of Mechanical
Engineers Digital Collection, 2023. doi:10.1115/FPMC2023-109710.
20. Qu, S.; Fassbender, D.; Vacca, A.; Busquets, E. A high-efficient solution for electro-hydraulic actuators with
energy regeneration capability. Energy 2021, 216, 119291. doi:10.1016/j.energy.2020.119291.
21. Padovani, D. Leveraging Flow Regeneration in Individual Energy-Efficient Hydraulic Drives. ASME/BATH
2021 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion Control, FPMC 2021. American Society of Mechanical

14 of 14
23. Fassbender, D.; Minav, T.; Brach, C.; Huhtala, K. Improving the Energy Efficiency of Single Actuators with
High Energy Consumption: An Electro-Hydraulic Extension of Conventional Multi-Actuator Load-Sensing
Systems. Scandinavian International Conference on Fluid Power, 2021, pp. 74–89.
24. Siefert, J.; Li, P.Y. Optimal Control of the Energy-Saving Hybrid Hydraulic-Electric Architecture (HHEA)
for Off-Highway Mobile Machines. IEEE Transactions on Control Systems Technology 2022, 30, 2018–2029.
doi:10.1109/TCST.2021.3131435.
25. Wills, J.; Li, P.Y. Electric and Hydraulic Propel Torque Modulation for a Compact Track Loader With the
Hybrid Hydraulic Electric Architecture (HHEA). ASME/Bath 2023 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion
Control. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital Collection, 2023. doi:10.1115/FPMC2023-112035.
26. Chatterjee, A.; Li, P.Y. Human-in-the-Loop Motion Control of a Two-DOF Hydraulic Backhoe Powered by the
Hybrid Hydraulic Electric Architecture (HHEA). ASME/Bath 2023 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion
Control. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital Collection, 2023. doi:10.1115/FPMC2023-111819.
27. Schmidt, L.; Hansen, K.V. Electro-Hydraulic Variable-Speed Drive Networks—Idea, Perspectives, and
Energy Saving Potentials. Energies 2022, 15, 1228. doi:10.3390/en15031228.
28. Schmidt, L.; Ketelsen, S.; Hansen, K.V. Perspectives on Component Downsizing in Electro-Hydraulic
Variable-Speed Drive Networks. Bath/ASME 2022 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion Control, FPMC
2022. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital Collection, 2022. doi:10.1115/FPMC2022-89547.
29. Schmidt, L.; Ketelsen, S.; Hansen, K.V. State Decoupling and Stability Considerations in Electro-Hydraulic
Variable-Speed Drive Networks. Bath/ASME 2022 Symposium on Fluid Power and Motion Control, FPMC
2022. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital Collection, 2022. doi:10.1115/FPMC2022-89548.
30. van Binsbergen-Galán, M.; Schmidt, L. Determination of Load Collective for Sizing of a Hydraulic Drive
Network System Considering Simultaneity Between Actuator Loads. ASME/Bath 2023 Symposium on
Fluid Power and Motion Control. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Digital Collection, 2023.
doi:10.1115/FPMC2023-109823.